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VOTING RESULTS FOR BEST PRACTICE IDEAS:  
Communicating the Reasons for Cough
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Inhaled foreign particles act as irritants for 
throat and lungs, triggering cough

Cough is a protective mechanism and doesn’t necessarily 
indicate toxicity – it is a natural process to protect lung tissue

Inhaled agents can irritate the airways, but work directly on the 
lungs and avoid systemic effects like GI issues

Initial act of deep breathing itself can cause cough (eg, when a patient 
is examined and told to take a deep breath)

Cough is a natural, involuntary reflex
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36%

29%

Incorporate patient’s baseline cough into the explanation

Irritants lead to inflammation and swelling; it’s a compensatory 
way for your body to clear irritants and improve air flow

It’s normal to cough, it should be transient

The drug works directly on the lungs

Cough is a natural response to clear out lungs

29%

21%

14%

7%

Establish baseline for cough as some patients are unaware that they 
have a baseline cough or that they frequently clear their throat

Explain that lungs don’t enjoy inhaling things that aren’t air

Provide examples of wildfire smoke, dust, etc., to frame the idea of irritants

Cough can occur when a patient has Group 3 PH as well

If you do cough, we have tricks to get through it

If you have a cough already, it may get worse

Results reflect the proportion of advisors that voted for each concept. GI, gastrointestinal; PH, pulmonary hypertension.



0 20 40 60 80 100
Percentage of advisors

86%Cough should be transient, not chronic, and may diminish 
over time as patients get used to the therapy

79%Cough can be affected by technique, eg, deep breathing 
and administering doses too quickly

71%Cough is a potential expected side effect and 
may or may not occur

71%Some cough may be attributed to comorbid conditions 
and/or concomitant medications

71%Describe the prevalence of cough and low discontinuation 
rates resulting from cough in recent inhaled therapy trials

64%If you do cough, we have tricks to get through it

50%It’s a localized therapy with fewer systemic AEs 
but it can increase cough

50%Emphasize cough could occur with the first inhalation or 
right after, but shouldn’t be an ongoing issue

50%Explain the risk-benefit profile. You will cough, but the drug will 
help you walk and live longer, etc.

50%
Emphasize shared-decision making – “We are prescribing drug 

because we anticipate benefit, but we will work together to 
manage side effects.” Ultimately, it’s the patient’s decision

36%If you have a cough already, it may get worse

36%Explain the prevalence of cough from trial data so the patient 
doesn’t think they’re doing something wrong

0 20 40 60 80 100
Percentage of advisors

36%
Reach out if you experience a change in cough or infectious 
symptoms, or if cough lasts longer than 20-30 minutes; we’ll 

review technique and assist you with managing the cough

36%Establish expectations regarding specialty pharmacy training, 
home visits and opportunity to get repeat training if needed

36%Difference between side effect and AE – classifying 
cough as before, during, after dosing

36%Set expectations that it’s trial and error, what works for 
someone else may not work for you

36%Cough is a potentially expected side effect*

29%
Troubleshoot: Explore timing and duration of cough 

relative to administration

21%
Specialty pharmacy will help qualify and quantify the 

cough; let the patient know they will be closely followed 
(eg, frequent telemedicine visits) after initiating therapy

21%
Emphasize partnership: the goal is for you to continue 

therapy; our goal is to journey you along the way, 
together, so that we don’t have to stop drug

14%Relate to other inhalers they’ve experienced

14%Cough will dissipate

14%Explaining it’s only twice a day (if BID medication)

7%Explain they may become temporarily hypoxemic

VOTING RESULTS FOR BEST PRACTICE IDEAS:  
Setting Patient Expectations Regarding Cough Prior  
to Therapy Initiation 

*This idea was included in the voting poll twice; the two poll results for this idea were summed and used to calculate the percentage shown.
Results reflect the proportion of advisors that voted for each concept. AE, adverse event; BID, twice daily.
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71%Observe patients performing the inhalation and observe cough; 
discuss varying degrees of cough and methods to troubleshoot

71%Leverage specialty pharmacy nurses for repeat trainings

71%Inhaled bronchodilators for those with bronchospasm

64%Help patients manage baseline cough

64%
Demonstrate posture, inhaler position, breath out before inhaling;

consider inhaler type (some are higher resistance and require deeper 
breaths), time of day (eg, if worst cough in morning, try at night)

57%Understand baseline cough to inform patient education

50%
Positive expiratory pressure – Theraprep® or Acapella® 

treatment – move secretions first then try therapy

43%Space out other inhalers with some time in between

43%
Take deep breaths before inhaling to avoid an initial 

cough from deep inhalation

43%
Behavioral training for patients with anticipatory behavioral 
cough from other disorders like vocal cord dysfunction and 

muscle tension dysphonia

36%Inhaler training (eg, In-Breath device to measure flow rate)

36%Have water or iced water available and drink after inhalation

Percentage of advisors

21%Use throat lozenge after each dose

14%Drink warm water

14%Take slower breaths

14%Reduce powder burden, eg, 2 inhalations of ½ 
powder burden better than one inhalation

14%Drink a carbonated beverage before administration

14%Administer after a meal

7%Adjust administration based on circumstances, 
eg, if skiing, administer the drug in the lounge

7%Drink tea

Alternate dosing if there is a difference in �
tolerability between doses

Eat yogurt

7%Tilt the device down so it doesn’t hit the roof of the mouth

7%Prepping with oxygen; remove pulse oximeter 
as they may become temporarily hypoxemic

7%

7%

100%Supportive measures – cough suppressants (benzonatate), cough 
drops, throat spray, PPI / H2 blocker, albuterol, peanut butter, honey

79%Instructions for inhaler use – technique can affect how much 
patients cough, eg, powder hitting roof of mouth

79%Relax or pause and take breaks, move to a time that is not rushed, 
explain that inhalation does not have to be extremely quick or forceful

29%Observe inhalation and train patients on 
amount of breath needed

21%Use DPI sample as dry run to test response

Take the drug product out of the 
refrigerator (if refrigerated) 21%
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VOTING RESULTS FOR BEST PRACTICE IDEAS:  
Applying Specific Techniques to Manage/Mitigate Cough

Results reflect the proportion of advisors that voted for each concept. DPI, dry powdered inhaler; H2, histamine 2; PPI, proton pump inhibitor.


